ORDINANCE NO. 912-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE 1978 WATER BOND FUND AND ESTIMATING STATE GRANT REVENUES TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE SHARON ROAD WATER STORAGE FACILITY PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,530,000 is hereby transferred to the Sharon Road Water Storage Facility account (635.14) in accordance with the following schedule:

## Source of Revenue

Amount

1978 Water Bond Fund State Water Grant \$1,111,674 418,326 \$1,530,000

These funds will be used to construct a five million gallon water storage facility on Sharon Road.

Section 2. That the Finance Director or his designee is hereby authorized to advance \$418,326 from the 1978 Water Bond Fund to the Sharon Road Water Storage Facility account (635.14) pending receipt of the State grant. On receipt of the State grant the amount advanced will revert to the original source of funding.

<u>Section 3</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Hardell ...

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte in regular meeting, convened on the 9th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 294.

ORDINANCE NO. 913-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCES OF FOUR SEWER BOND FUNDS TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR COFFEY CREEK OUTFALL PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$190,000 is hereby transferred to the Coffey Creek Outfall Account (631.19) in accordance with the following schedule:

Source of Revenue	Amount
1965 Sewer Bond Fund (4166)	\$19,017
1969 Sewer Bond Fund (4177)	77,878
1972 Sewer Bond Fund (4188)	30,995
1977 Sewer Bond Fund (4203)	62,110
TOTAL	\$190,000

These funds will be used for design and purchase of right-of-way for the Coffey Creek Outfall Project.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Haberbely.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte in regular meeting, convened on the 9th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 295.

ORDINANCE NO. 914-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE GENERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND TO PROVIDE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR NON-DEPARTMENTAL EXPENSES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$100,000 is hereby transferred from the unappropriated balance of the General Revenue Sharing Fund to the Non-Departmental Expenses, Other Non-Departmental Expenses.

<u>Section 2.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hessy W. Userbee Ju. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte in regular meeting, convened on the 9th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 296.

ORDINANCE NO. 915-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 394-X, THE 1980-81 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER FUNDS FROM THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY TO THE HISTORIC PROPERTIES COMMISSION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$16,890 is hereby transferred from the General Fund Contingency (530.00) to the Historic Properties Commission (530.35) for the purpose of conducting an inventory of historic properties in several Charlotte neighborhoods.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Holeshelf.
City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte in regular meeting, convened on the 9th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 297.

ORDINANCE NO. 916

AMENDING CHAPTER 22

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 22, ENTITLED "TREES", OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that:

Section 1. Chapter 22, section 15, subsection (a) of the city code shall be deleted in its entirety and a new section substituted in lieu thereof to read as follows:

"(a) The city may apply to the appropriate court for an injunction and order of abatement for a violation of this chapter or for a violation of any rule or order adopted or issued pursuant to this chapter or any term, condition, or provision of any approved permit, requiring compliance with this chapter, and such action shall be instituted as a civil action in the name of the city of Charlotte for injunctive relief to restrain or correct the violation."

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hessy W. Underfull fr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte in regular meeting, convened on the 9th day of March, 1981, the reference having been made in Minute Book 75, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 30, at Page 298.